DocuSign Envelope ID: 53B8D59E-AD7E-4FFA-A042-D13AD36006F9

WGTU WGTQ / Traverse City

FIRST AMENDMENT TO JOINT SALES AGREEMENT

This FIRST AMENDMENT TO JOINT SALES AGREEMENT (this
“Amendment”) is dated and effective as of August 1, 2023 by and between Chesapeake
Media I, LLC (successor to Barrington Traverse City LLC, “Sales Agent™), and Traverse
City (WGTU-TV) Licensee, Inc. (successor to Tucker Broadcasting of Traverse City, Inc.,
“Station Licensee™) (each a “party” and collectively, the “parties™), and amends that certain
Joint Sales Agreement (the “Agreement™), dated August 31, 2007, by and between the
parties. Capitalized terms used herein but not defined shall have the meaning prescribed to
them in the Agreement.

WHEREAS, Station Licensee or its affiliate owns the television broadcast station
WGTU-TV (Traverse City, Michigan), along with its satellite station WGTQ (Sault Ste.
Marie, Michigan) (together, the “Station™), and Sales Agent or its affiliate owns television
broadcast stations WPBN-TV (Traverse City, Michigan), along with its satellite station
WTOM (Cheboygan, Michigan); and

WHEREAS, Sales Agent provides certain services to Station Licensee in
connection with the operation of the Station pursuant to the Agreement and FCC Rules;
and

WHEREAS, the parties wish to extend the Term of the Agreement on the same
terms and conditions as set forth in the Agreement to make it coterminous with other
similar services agreements between the parties.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and promises
herein contained, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. Section 2.1(b) is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

“(b) Renewal Term. This Agreement shall be automatically renewed for
additional terms as follows: The first renewal term (the “First Renewal Term™)
shall commence on the on the day following the expiration of the Initial Term and
shall continue for a period of sixteen (16) years thereafter. The second renewal (the
“Second Renewal Term”) term shall commence on the day following the expiration
of the First Renewal Term and shall continue until December 19, 2028; provided,
however, the Second Renewal Term shall automatically renew for two (2)
additional eight (8) year terms, unless Sales Agent provides written notice to Station
Licensee of its intent to terminate the Agreement upon no less than six (6) months’
written notice to Station Licensee (The Initial Term, First Renewal Term, Second
Renewal, and any such renewal terms hereinafter shall be referred to as the
“Term”).”

2. For purposes of clarity, the parties agree that, that certain Shared Services
Agreement, Option Agreement, and any other option agreements between the



DocusSign Envelope ID: 53B8D59E-AD7E-4FFA-A042-D13AD36006F9

WGTU WGTQ / Traverse City

parties related to the Station shall be renewed as applicable and shall remain in
effect.

3. Except as expressly provided herein, the Agreement shall not be amended or
modified by this Amendment and each of the terms thereof shall continue in full
force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused their duly authorized
representatives to execute this Amendment as of the date and year written below:

CHESAPEAKE MEDIA I, LLC

Daid, Boclanik

By:

Name: David R. Bochenek

Title: Authorized Signatory

TRAVERSE CITY (WGTU-TV) LICENSEE, INC.

By:

Name: Michael E. Anderson

Title: President



WGTU WGTQ / Traverse City

parties related to the Station shall be renewed as applicable and shall remain in
effect.

3. Except as expressly provided herein, the Agreement shall not be amended or
modified by this Amendment and each of the terms thereof shall continue in full
force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, the parties have caused their duly authorized
representatives to execute this Amendment as of the date and year written below:

CHESAPEAKE MEDIA I, LLC

By:

Name: David R. Bochenek

Title: Authorized Signatory

TRAVERSE CITY (WGTU-TV) LICENSEE, INC.
By:  ME At

Name: Michael E. Anderson

Title: President



